
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
1 June 2016 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 9th June, 2016 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Chair  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Apologies for Absence  

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

6 Fee Letter 2016-17 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

7 Audit and Governance Committee Update 9th June 2016 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

8 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation (Pages 23 
- 24) 

 (The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

9 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 4 (Pages 25 - 
38) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Control (Pages 39 - 46) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 47 - 
98) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

12 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (Pages 99 - 106) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

13 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2015/16 (Pages 107 - 110) 

 For Information Only 
 

14 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 111 - 114) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 



People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, R Kingstone, J Oates, T 

Peaple and M Summers 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 31st MARCH 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors J Faulkner, J Goodall, 

S Goodall and K Norchi 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan 

Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal 
Audit Services) 

 

Visitors John Gregory (Grant Thornton) 

 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Oates and T Peaple 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

57 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2016/17 AND THETREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services on the review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement, Annual Investment Statement 2016/17, the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Report 2015/16 
approved by Council on 23rd February 2016 and 15th December 2015 respectively 
were considered. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 March 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Treasury Reports, as 

detailed within the Executive Director’s report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 

 
 

58 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 – ACTION PLAN  
 
The Report of the Director of Finance to provide outline of the corporate 
requirements that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 (including deadlines but not including 
detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

1 approved the target of 31st  May 2016 for closure of the 
final accounts and production of a draft statement for 
2015/16; 
 

2 agreed staffing resources be committed to the provision 
of appropriate information and support in order to meet 
the published timescales and the Committee receive 
progress updates (if required); and 
 

3 agreed the Statement be presented to Audit and 
Governance Committee on 22nd September 2016. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

59 REGULATIONS OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the quarterly RIPA 

monitoring report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 

 
 

60 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 March 2016 

 

 

3 
 

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to complete a self assessment 
of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee and produce an 
improvement action plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee completed the self assessment 

checklist in order to formulate an improvement plan. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 

  
 

61 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE REVIEW  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services to seek Member endorsement 
of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the 
Council’s regulatory framework, and to provide an opportunity for Members of the 
Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the changes to Financial 

Guidance. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 
 

62 THE AUDIT PLAN AND THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR 2015/16  
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee received the report of the External 

Auditor which informs The Audit Plan for the Council and 
the Audit Risk Assessment for 2015/16 

 
 

63 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit to advise Members of the proposed 
Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2016-17 and to provide Members with 
assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Internal Audit Charter 

and Plan 2016-17. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

  
 

64 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 March 2016 

 

 

4 
 

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 4



GrantThornton
An instinct for growthTM

GrantThomton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
20 Colmore Circus

Mr Tony Goodwin Birmingham B46AT

Chief Executive T+44(0)121 2124000

Tamworth Borough Council DX 1317)4 Birmi gham

Marmion House granithornton.co.uk

Lichfield Street
Tamworth
Staffordshire
B79 7BZ

19 Apri12016

[...]
Code audit. Each additional piece of work will be separately agYeed and a
detailed project specification and fee agYeed with the Council.

4
Page 8



Quality assurance
We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you axe in anp way
dissarisfied, or would like to discuss how we can impYove our service, please contact me in
the fiYst instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Mask Stocks, our Public Sector
Assurance regional lead partner, via mark.c.stocks@uk.gt.com.

John Gregory
Engagement Lead
For Grant Thornton UK LLP

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 

Progress and Update Report for 

Tamworth Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2016

9 June 2016

John Gregory
Engagement Lead
T 0121 232 5333
E john.gregory@uk.gt.com

Joan Barnett
Audit Manager
T 0121 232 5399
E joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com

Denise Mills
In Charge Auditor 
T 0121 232 5306
E denise.f.mills@uk.gt.com

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



Audit Committee progress report and emerging issues  and developments – Tamworth Borough Council

2© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

The contents of  this report relate only to the matters which have come to our 

attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of  our audit 

process. It is not a comprehensive record of  all the relevant matters, which may 

be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for 

reporting all of  the risks which may affect your business or any weaknesses in 

your internal controls. This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and 

should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We 

do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party 

acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of  the content of  this report, as 

this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

P
age 12



Audit Committee progress report and emerging
[...]
orruption 

work and support and strengthen the ability of the 

wider public sector to protect itself from the harm 

that fraud can cause.

The strategy can be downloaded from 

http://www.cipfa.org/services/counter-fraud-

centre/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally

CIPFA publication

P
age 21



GRT102468

P
age 22



 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
09 June 2016 

 
REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation at Council on 24 May 2016 in terms of Article 16 paragraph ii.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Committee consider the proposals put forward as 
amendments to the Constitution and endorse same.         
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Article 9 of the Constitution provides inter alia that the Audit and Governance Committee 
maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution.  Article 16 requires inter alia changes to 
the constitution to be approved by full Council subject to consideration of any proposals in 
relation thereto by the Solicitor to the Council and the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Under the Localism Act the Authority remains under a duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of governance and exercise all its powers and duties in accordance with the law. 
The Constitution and Scheme of Delegation assist this process. Accordingly the Audit and 
Governance Committee has been asked to recommend endorse the amendments made as 
per the appendix attached to this report.  
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Amendments as required to the Constitution and the Scheme of Delegation ensure 
that the authority operates intra vires and implementation will be carried out as part of the 
duties of the Council, the Solicitor to the Council and staff with no additional resource 
implications for the Authority
[...]
nal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16  
QUARTER 4 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2015/16 – to provide 
members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit 
function and enable any particularly significant issues to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any issue it 
deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015  require each local authority to publish an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual Statement of Accounts.  The 
AGS is required to reflect the various arrangements within the Authority for providing 
assurance on the internal control, risk management and governance framework 
within the organisation, and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional opinion of 
the Head of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service reviews.  Professional 
good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically throughout the year 
to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  This opinion is given on a quarterly 
basis to the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services’ quarterly opinion statement for Jan - Mar 2016 
(Qtr 4) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is summarised below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf of Internal Audit and other 
sources of information and assurance, my overall opinion of the control environment 
for this quarter is that “reasonable assurance” can be given.  Where significant 
deficiencies in internal control have been formally identified by management, Internal 
Audit or by external audit or other agencies, management have given assurances 
that these have been
[...]
 to which agreed actions have been 
taken. Five implementation reviews were completed during the 4th quarter of 2015/16.  
Appendix 3 details the implementation progress to date for quarter 4 with 65% of the agreed 
management actions implemented or partially implemented.  7 recommendations not 
implemented were high priority and management have agreed revised implementation dates 
for all outstanding recommendations.   For the 2015/16 financial year, 34 implementation 
reviews were completed with a total of 79% of the recommendations made being 
fully/partially implemented.  Internal Audit is fairly satisfied with the progress made by 

Page 27



management to reduce the level of risk and its commitment to progress the outstanding 
issues.      
 

Year end summary information 2015/16 Target 

Percentage of Audit Plan completed 
 

95% 90% 

Draft reports issued within 15 working days 
 

100% 100% 

Percentage of recommendation accepted by 
management 

98% 97% 

Percentage of recommendations due implemented 
 

79% -  

 
 
4. INDEPENDENCE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

 
Attribute Standards 1110 to 1130 in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that 
Internal Audit have organisational and individual independence and specifically state that the 
Head of Internal Audit Services must confirm this to the Audit & Governance Committee at 
least annually.  As performance is reported quarterly, this confirmation will be provided 
quarterly.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services confirms that Internal Audit is operating independently of 
management and is objective in the performance of internal audit work.   
 
 
5 DEVELOPMENTS DURING 2015/16 

 
During 2015/16, Internal Audit has carried out the following: 
 

 Completed the annual risk based audit plan in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

 Produced a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; 

 Given an assurance opinion for each audit completed, and a revised opini
[...]
sponsibilities 
 Medium Priority 

 
Other Higher Priorities 

1415 web5.1 Documentation  Medium Priority 
 

Other Higher Priorities 

1516 DM-ENF 10.2 Enforcement 

Procedures 
 Medium Priority 

 
Staffing Resources - Temporary 

1516 DM-ENF 14.2 Development 

Management Charter 
 Medium Priority 

 
Staffing Resources - Temporary 

 
  

P
age 38



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 9th June 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL CONTROL 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the effectiveness of the Council’s System of Internal Control for the 
2015/16 financial year.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses the annual review of the effectiveness of the System of 
Internal Control for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Under the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the 
Council must, at least once a year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control, and the findings of the review must be considered by the 
members of the body meeting as a whole or by a committee.   
 
The system of internal control comprises the control environment, control activities, 
information and communication processes, and the process for monitoring the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control.   
 
Internal control systems need to be monitored – this is a process that assesses the 
quality of the system’s performance over time.  This is accomplished through ongoing 
monitoring activities, separate evaluations or a combination of the two.  On-going 
monitoring occurs in the course of operations through regular management and 
supervisory activities, and other actions personnel take in performing their duties.  
Separate independent evaluations are completed by Internal Audit, the frequency of 
which are based on the assessment of risk and the effectiveness of on-going 
monitoring procedures.  Each year, a risk based assessment of systems is 
undertaken by Internal Audit which informs the Audit Plan.  Internal Audit complete 
their work in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
The final stage of the effectiveness of the system of internal control is to report 
internal control deficiencies to management and the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 
In order to demonstrate the effectiveness of internal control, the following action 
should be completed: 
 

 Carry out a self -assessment of compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) (completed annually).  The results of the self-
assessment are attached as Appendix 1; 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



 Complete an on-going assessment to identify and evaluate risks (this informs 
the Audit Plan); 

 Report upon performance indicators collected on respect of the Internal Audit 
Service (completed quarterly and reported to the Audit & Governance 
Committee); 

 Undertake a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee (completed annually).  This was completed at the meeting of  31st 
March 2016 and the results appended to this meeting’s agenda; 

 Have in place a Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
(subject to a separate item on this agenda); 

 Undertake a self-assessment against  CIPFA’s Roles of the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Head of Internal Audit (completed annually).  This has been 
completed and there are no actions arising. 

 
 

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
There is a risk that Internal Audit will be non-compliant with the PSIAS 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Assessment against the PSIAS 
Assessment against the CIPFA Role of the Chief Finance Officer 
Assessment against the Role of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendi
[...]
ider and Organisational Responsibility for Internal Audit 
 

      

    External Service Provider and Organisational Responsibility for Internal Audit  
 

    

P
age 43



4 

    

   2100 - 2130  Nature of Work 

 

      

    Nature of Work  

    Governance  

    Risk Management  

    Control  
 

    

   2200 - 2240  Engagement Planning 

 

      

    Engagement Planning  

    Planning Considerations  

    Engagement Objectives  

    Engagement Scope  

    Engagement Resource Allocation  

    Engagement Work Programme  
 

    

   2300 - 2340  Performing the Engagement 
 

      

    Performing the Engagement  

    Identifying Information  

P
age 44



5 

      

    Analysis and Evaluation  

    Documenting Information  

    Engagement Supervision  
 

    

   2400 - 2440  Communicating Results 

 

      

    Communicating the Results  

    Criteria for Communicating  

    Qualities of Communications  

    Errors and Omissions  

    Use of "Conducted in Conformance with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing"  

    Engagement Disclosure of Non-conformance  

    Disseminating Results  
 

    

   2450  Overall Opinions 

 

      

    Overall Opinions  
 

    

   2500  Monitoirng Progress 

 

      

P
age 45



6 

      

    Monitoring Progress  
 

    

   2600 Communicating the Acceptance of Risks 

 

      

    Commuinicating the Acceptance of Risks  
 
  

P
age 46



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

9th JUNE 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing an Annual 
Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in accordance 
with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the proposed 
 

a) Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the Committee as 
appropriate for presentation to the external auditor and for inclusion in 
the Annual Statement of Accounts; and 

 
b) Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The AGS must be 
published with the Authority’s Annual Statement of Accounts. The AGS is a 
document which sets out the arrangements within the Authority for ensuring: 
 
1. That there is a sound and robust governance framework, that the framework is 

regularly reviewed; and  
 
2. It is expected that any instances of significant shortfalls in governance 

issues/arrangements are referred to within the AGS. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Statement should be 
considered by a Committee of the Council – the Audit and Governance Committee is 
charged with this function.   
 
Guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
sets out the process by which the outcomes of the various arrangements within the 
Authority forming part of the governance framework should be brought together to 
inform the AGS. The guidance provides a model “Assurance Gathering Process” 
setting out the typical expected control arrangements and gives examples of the 
sorts of evidence which may be available within an authority to show that these 
controls are in place. 
 
Relevant officers responsible for/involved in the main assurance processes have 
followed a process in accordance with CIPFA’s guidance to enable the model 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



“Assurance Gathering Process” document to be completed. Members should also 
note that the AGS is informed by other processes such as the annual accounts 
closedown process, managers’ assurance statements, external audit reviews and 
inspections and the Head of Internal Audit Services 
[...]
couraged. 
 
An Organisational Development Strategy has been implemented 
with a supporting action plan.  

 

P
age 96



 - 37 - 

Annex 1 
The Nolan Principles of Public Life  
 

1. Selflessness : 
  

Holders of public office should take decisions solely in terms of the public interest. They should not do so in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends.  
 
2. Integrity : 

 
Holders of public office should not place themselves under any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that 
might influence them in the performance of their official duties.  
 
3. Objectivity  

: 
In carrying out public business, including making public appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards 
and benefits, holders of public office should make choices on merit.  
 
4. Accountability  

 
Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny 
is appropriate to their office.  
 
5. Openness : 

  
Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for 
their decisions and restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
 
 
 

P
age 97



 - 38 - 

6. Honesty 
 

Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any 
conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest.  
 
7. Leadership  

:  
Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by leadership and example. 

P
age 98



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

9th June 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme in compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal A
[...]
gencies? 
 

   

8.8 Does External Audit regularly attend meetings 
and update members on their progress/external 
audit issues? 
 
 

   

9 Training    

9.1 Is induction training provided to members? 
 
Notes: Members of the Committee would 
like additional training on induction – 
should be covered in the new E-learning 
solution 
 

   

Page 109



 Area Yes No Part 

9.2 Is more advanced training available as 
required? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

10 Administration    

10.1 Does the authority’s s151 officer or deputy 
attend meetings? 
 

   

10.2 Are key officers available to support the 
committee? 
 

   

10.3 Do reports to the Committee communicate 
relevant information at the right frequency and 
in a format that is effective? 
 

   

 
 

Page 110



PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

1 Role of the Audit Committee June Grant Thornton Presentation/training 

2 Audit and Governance Committee Update June Grant Thornton  

3 Fee Letter June Grant Thornton  

4 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts June Executive Director Corporate 
Services 

 

5 Changes to Arrangements for Appointments for 
External Auditors 

June Executive Director Corporate 
Services 

 

6 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers 

June Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

7 RIPA Quarterly Report June Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

8 Internal Audit Annual and Quarterly Update June Head of Internal Audit  

9 Risk Management Quarterly Update June Head of Internal Audit  

10 Counter Fraud Update June Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 14



11 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Control 
Environment 

June Head of Internal Audit To include the review of 
the effectiveness of internal 
audit, compliance with 
PSIAS, roles of the CFO 
and HIAS 

12 Annual Governance Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance 

June Head of Internal Audit
[...]
nt and Annual Investment Statement 
2017/18 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-
Year Review Report 2016/17 

March Executive Director Corporate 
Services 

 

7 Final Accounts 2016/17 – Action Plan March Director of Finance  

8 RIPA Quarterly Report March Monitoring Officer Solicitor to 
the Council and 

 

9 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Internal Audit  

10 Audit and Governance Committee Self 
Assessment 

March Head of Internal Audit  

11 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 114


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Fee Letter 2016-17
	7 Audit and Governance Committee Update 9th June 2016
	8 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation
	9 Internal Audit Annual Report/Quarterly Report 2015/16 Quarter 4
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Performance Report 2015/16 Quarter 4
	Appendix 2 Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2015/16 Quarter 4
	Appendix 3 Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2015/16

	10 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Control
	Appendix 1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Compliance Overview

	11 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance 2016/17

	12 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	Appendix 1 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme

	13 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2015/16
	14 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

UDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 9th JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillors J Chesworth (Chair), M Summers (Vice-Chair), C
Cooke, J Faulkner, R Kingstone and J Oates

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and Angela
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services)

Visitors John Gregory and Joan Barnett

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor J Chesworth be appointed as Chair

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by
Councillor J Faulkner)

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Summers be appointed as Vice-Chair

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by
Councillor R Kingstone)

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Gant
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner)
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of Interest.



Audit and Governance 9 June 2016
Committee

FEE LETTER 2016-17

The Audit Fee Letter for 2016/17 of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was
considered

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Audit Fee Letter for
2016/17

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 9TH JUNE 2016

The Audit and Governance Progress and Update Report for Tamworth Borough
Council for year ended 31 March 2016 was considered

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Audit and Governance
Progress and Update Report for year ended 31 March
2016

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF
DELEGATION

The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer requested members to
consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution and
Scheme of Delegation at Council on 24 May 2016

RESOLVED: That Members considered the proposals put forward as
amendments to the Constitution and endorsed the
same.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by
Councillor M Summers)

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2015/16
QUARTER 4

The Head of Internal Audit reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of
the internal control, risk management and governance framework in the 4th
quarter of 2015/16 — to provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective
operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly significant
issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention.

RESOLVED: That Members considered the quarterly report and



10

11

12

Audit and Governance 9 June 2016
Committee

issues raised be referred to the appropriate Director.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROL

The Head of Internal Audit reported on the effectiveness of the Council’s System
of Internal Control for the 2015/16 financial year.

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the annual review of the
effectiveness of the System of Internal Control for the
2015/16 financial year.

(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by
Councillor J Chesworth)

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

The Head of Internal Audit informed Members of the Committee of the process
followed in producing an Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of
Corporate Governance in accordance with statutory requirements and to approve
the proposed draft Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate
Governance.

RESOLVED: That Members agreed
1 the Annual Governance Statement as appropriate for
presentation to the external auditor and for inclusion in
the Annual Statement of Accounts; and

2 the Code of Corporate Governance

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by
Councillor R Kingstone)

QUALITY ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Head of Internal Audit reported on the Quality Assurance & Improvement
Programme in compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the Quality Assurance &
Improvement Programme

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by
Councillor M Summers)



13

14

Audit and Governance 9 June 2016
Committee

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 2015/16
Report was For Information only
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE

The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.

Chair



